## A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A ROAD DEDICATION PLAT FOR THE DEDICATION AND CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS IN KEARNS AND WEST VALLEY CITY

### RECITALS

A. Salt Lake County (the "County") owns several parcels of real property located at the boundary of Kearns Metro Township and West Valley City on the north side of 4715 South Street known as Welker Park ("Park Property").

B. The County has been asked to dedicate a portion of the Park Property (the "Dedication Property") to be included as part of a project to reconstruct portions of 4715 South Street (the "Project").

C. Several areas of the Dedication Property are already incorporated into the public road system, including portions of Arlington Park Drive, Dartmouth Drive, and Vassar Street.

D. The County has agreed to prepare and record a roadway dedication plat ("Plat") to formally dedicate and designate the Dedication Property as public rights-of-way and to grant permission for the construction of the Project. A copy of the Plat is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

E. It has been determined that the best interests of the County and the general public will be served by executing the Plat attached to this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the Dedication Property is hereby declared available for disposal and may be dedicated for public use as public roads.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the Plat, attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby approved, including permitting the Dedication Property to be dedicated to the public for use as public roads, and the Mayor and County Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Plat for recording.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah, this \_\_\_\_\_

day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

# SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Laurie Stringham, Chairman

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk

| Council Member Alvord voting        |   |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| Council Member Bradley voting       |   |
| Council Member Bradshaw voting      |   |
| Council Member DeBry voting         |   |
| Council Member Granato voting       |   |
| Council Member Winder-Newton voting | 5 |
| Council Member Snelgrove voting     |   |
| Council Member Stringham voting     |   |
| Council Member Theodore voting      |   |
|                                     |   |

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

R. Christopher Preston Deputy District Attorney

# EXHIBIT A

(Road Dedication Plat)





